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SYMBOLS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

• . figures not available. 

• . . figures not appropriate or not 
applicable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

p preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require- 
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément clans lea publications de Sta-
tistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles, 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- notnbres infitnes. 

p nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Is 
Loi sur Is statistique relatives au secret. 

NOTE 
	

NOTA 

Components may not add to totals due 
	

Les chiffres ayant été arrondis, lea totaux 
to rounding. 	 ne correspondent pas toujours. 



SECTION I 

Générsittés 

Ce bulletin traite des activités coerciales des buan-
deries mécaniques et des étsblissements de nettoyage 8 sec et 
de teinture. Un ëtablissement eat appelé buanderie mecanique 
si Is plus grande partie de sea recettes provient soit du blan-
chissage soit des services de location et qu'il est déterminé 
que létablissement blanchit lui-méme lea articles qu'il loue. 
Un établisseaent eat classé comme établiasement de nettoyage 8 
sec Ct de teinture si is plus grande partie de sea recettes 
provient du nettoyage 8 sec et de Is teinture. La méthode de 
classification entratne des variations qui ne sont pss toujours 
cohérentes dune année I l'autre pour lea buandertes mécaniquea 
d'une part et lea établissements de nettoyage 8 sec Ct de tein-
ture d'autre part; par contre, pour l'ensemble des données des 
deux classifications lee variations annuelles sont tout I fait 
cohérentes. 

Il est I noter quc des données correspondantes our lea 
buanderies mécaniques et le nettoyage I sec ne sont pas dipo-
nibles pour 1971 car le programme n'a pas été exécuté pour 
cette année-lI. Quelques donnies se rapportant 8 1971 seront 
disponibles dana Is publication de 1971 du recensement du com-
merce et des services. 

En 1974, ii y await 2,643 blsnchisseries mécaniques, eta-
blissementa de nettoyage I sec et teintureries en exploitation 
au Canada, soft 4.4 1 de plus qu'en 1973. Leurs recettes sont 
passéea de $282.4 millions en 1973 8 $321.8 millions l'annés 
suivante, une augmentation de 13.9 2. 

On a dInombré 22,811 salaries 8 plein tempa eu cours de 
Is derniIre sematne complte de septembre ou de la période de 
paye Is plus proche dans tous les établissements. Le nombre 
total de salaries 8 temps partiel a été estimC 8 3,264. Ces 
estimations se basenc sur le rapport de l'emploi I pletn temps 
et I temps partiel en 1973, seule année pendant laquelle on a 
recueilli des données aur l'emploi I temps partiel. Les trai-
tements et lea salaires de cea deux groupea de salaries sont 
passes de $123.4 millions en 1973 8 $137.3 millions en 1974, 
une hausse de 11.2 1. 

Las recettes du blanchissage aont passCes de $61.2 mil-
lions en 1973 1 $66.1 millions en 1974. Lea buanderies mécani-
ques ont réalisé 69.7 1 du total des recettes de blanchissage 
en 1974 et les établissements de nettoyage 8 sec et de teintu-
re, 30.3 Z. En 1974, lea recettea de nettoyage I see se sont 
élevëes I $155.6 millions contre $136.9 millions en 1973. Les 
établisaements claasés comme êtablissements de nettoyage 1 sec 
ont déclaré 92.0 1 des recettes totales provenant du nettoyage 
I sec, tandis qua lea buanderies mécsniques ont dCclaré le rca-
te (8.0 2). Il eat I noter que Is provenance des recettes par 
genre d'établisseuient vane considérablement dune province I 
1 'autre. 

Lea recettes cowbinées au titre du nettoyage 8 sec effec-
tue dans les buandertea mécaniques, lea Ctablissements de netto-
yage I sec et de teinture qui utilisent seulement un genre de 
solvant (synthétique ou I base de pétrole) se sont chiffrées I 
$142.5 millions. Dc ce montant, lea 1,691 établissementa qui 
emploient un solvant synthétique en ont diclarC $104.4 millions 
et les 606 établissements qui utilisent l'autre type de solvant, 
$38.1 millions (tableau 5A). 

General Suary 

This report deals with the business activities of 
power operated laundries and dry cleaning and dyeing 
plants. Plants are classified as power laundries if 
the greater part of their revenue is derived from laun-
dry work or if the greater part of their revenue is de-
rived from rental services, where it is evidenced that 
the plant does its own laundry of the items rented. 
Plants are classified as dry cleaners and dyers if the 
greater part of their revenue is derived from cleaning 
and dyeing. There are inconsistent variations from 
year to year for power laundries and dry cleaning and 
dyeing plants due to the method of classification; how-
ever, the combined data for the two classifications do 
show consistent annual changes. 

It should be noted that comparable 1971 power 
laundry and dry cleaning data will not be available be-
cause the program was not conducted for that year. For 
1971, limited data will be available'in the 1971 publi-
cations of the Census of Merchandising and Services. 

There were a total of 2,643 power laundries, dry 
cleaning and dyeing plants operating in Canada in 1974, 
an increase of 4.41 over 1973. These plants generated 
$321.8 million in revenue, up 13.91 from the 1973 total 
of $282.4 million. 

The number of full-time employees as of the last 
complete week of September, or closest pay period, to-
talled 22,811 for all establiaheents. The total number 
of part-time employees was estimated at 3,264. The es-
timates of part-time employment are based upon the ratio 
of part-time to full-time employment in 1973, the only 
year in which statistics on part-time employment were 
collected. Total wages and salaries of both full-time 
and part-time employees were reported at $137.3 million, 
an increase of 11.21 over the 1973 figure of $123.4 
million. 

Laundry revenue increased from $61.2 million in 
1973 to $66.1 million in 1974. Of the total 1974 laun-
dry revenue, 69.72 was generated by power laundries, 
while the remaining 30.3% was generated by dry cleaning 
and dyeing plants. Dry cleaning receipts in 1974 to-
talled $155.6 million, an increase from the $136.9 mil-
lion reported in 1973. Plants classified as dry clean-
ing establishments reported 92.01 of the total 1974 dry 
cleaning revenue, while the remaining 8.0% was generated 
by power laundries. It should be noted that receipt 
sources by type of establishment vary substantially from 
province to province. 

The combined revenue from dry cleaning work per-
formed by power laundries and dry cleaning and dyeing 
plants using only one type of solvent (either synthetic 
or petroleum) was $142.5 million, Of the total revenue, 
$104.4 million was reported by the 1,691 plants using 
aynthetic solvents while the remaining $38.1 million 
was reported by 606 plants using petroleum (Table SA). 
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TABLE 1. Power Laundries, Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, Historical Summary for Specified Years, 1965-1974 

TABLEAU 1. Buanderies mecaniques et établisaements de nettoyage B sec et de teinture, 
sonusaire chronologique pour certaines années, 1965-1974 

Cost of 
materials and 

Salaries supplies 
Year Plants Employees(1) and wages used(2) Receipts 

Année Etablisse- Employ6s(1) Traitements CoOt des Recettes 
ments at salaires matiBres et 

fournitures 
utilisées(2) 

number - nonibre $'000 

2,248 33,654 104,593 	22,651 226,547 
2,470 35,433 116.682 	24,990 253,311 
2,512 35,165 121,770 	25,960 264,984 
2,554 34,488 124,606 	26,328 270,629 

1965 	.................................... 

•. . 	. .. 	 . 	. 275,979 

1966 	.................................... 

1970 	................................... 2,556 29,224 118,759 	23,375 260,096 

1967 	.................................... 
1968 	.................................... 

. 	. . 	. . 	. 	 . 

1969 	.................................... . 

1971(3) 	................................. .. 

1972 	................................... 2,450 25,029 115,001 	21,900 257,989 
2,532 25,298 123,423 	23,492 282,426 1973 	.................................... 

1974 	.................................... 2,643 26,075 137,281 	27,931 321,800 

(1) For years prior to 1971 the data represented the average number of employees for the year, while subsequent years reported 
the last complete week of September. - Pour les années antêrieures B 1971 las données représentent le nombre moyen de sal-
aries pendant l'année, alors que pour lea années suivantes elles correspondent aux effectifa pendant la derniBre sesame 
compiBte de travail de septembre. 

(2) Excluding cost of linen. - Sans le cost du linge et des v8tements. 
(3) 1971 data are not available as no survey was carried out. Data will be available through the 1971 Census. - Lea données 

de 1971 ne sont pas diaponibles, aucune enquBte n'ayant été effectuée. Lea données sont disponiblea du recensement de 
1971. 

TABLE 2. Percentage Change in Number and Receipts of Power Laundries, Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, by Province, 1974/1973 

TABLEAU 2. Taux de variation du nombre et des recettea des buanderies uiécaniques, des Btablisseinents de 
nettoyage B see at de teinture, par province, 1974/1973 

Percentage change 
1974/ 1973 

Taux do variation 

Province 
	 1974/1973 

Number of plants 	 Receipts 

Nombre d'êtablissements 	Recettea 

per cent - pourcentage 

CANADA .............................................................. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve .............................................. 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Edouard ............................ 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosue ........................................... 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick ....................................... 

Québec .................................................................. 

Ontario ................................................................. 

Manitoba ................................................................ 

Saskatchewan ............................................................ 

Alberta ................................................................. 

British Coluinbia(1) - Colombie-Britannique(1) ........................... 

+ 4.4 	 + 13.9 

+ 10.5 	 + 27.5 

+ 	5.1 + 	7.4 
+ 	4.1 + 	9.8 
+ 	4.9 + 12.8 
+ 	4.2 + 13.2 
+ 	4.2 + 13.0 
+ 	2.1 + 19.4 
+ 	3.2 + 17.7 
+ 	4.7 + 16.8 

t Territories. - 	 et lea Territoirea dii Nord-Ouest. 
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TABLE 3. Power Laundries, Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, 
Susinary Statistics, by Province, 1914 

AHLEAU 3. Buarrderies ucaniques at établiesementa de nettoyage h sec et de teinture, 
atatistique récapitulative, par province, 1974 

Paid employees 	 Coat of 

	

Working 	- 	 materials 
I 	 propri- 	Salaries 	Salaries 	and supplies 

Plants 	etors(1) 	rCmunérés 	and wages 	used 

	

P.tablisse- Proprié- 	Part- 	Full- Traitementa 	CoOt des 
ments 	tairee 	time 	time 	ci salairea 	matires at 

	

actiie(l) 	- 	- 	 des fournitures 
Temps 	Plein 	 utilisées 
artiel ips  - 	- 	- 	-- - 	

- 	 number - nombre 	 $000 

Receipt. 

Recet tea 

2,643 1,408 3.264 22.811 137,281 27,931 321,800 

31 10 60 282 1,587 379 3,622 

11 1 
62 22 108 676 3,216 694 7.269 
51 26 119 521 2.482 557 4,994 

667 383 376 6,136 35,690 7,351 78,923 
1,017 652 1.575 9,329 57,127 11,954 139,012 

100 48 92 1,081 6,340 1,206 15,752 
97 60 78 564 3,184 659 7,586 

226 89 353 1,807 10,679 1,990 25,167 

381 118 503 2,415 16,976 3,141 39,475 

1 	'OflSttUr.iS 	seelsimetit, 
-- 	' F 	 'Tflr 	r 	I 	s 	1 	i 	' i 	k' 	I 	 I 	r 	I 	t 	' I 	I CI 	Ii 	iii 	- ''TI.'- 

\,wlndlafld - Terre-Neuve ................ 
'rilice Edward Island - ile-du-Prince- 

idouard ................................. 
'va Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse ............. 
'w Brunewick - Nouveau-Brunswick ......... 

	

éhac 	.................................... 

	

'-rtario 	................................... 
..................................... 

.skitchewan .............................. 
berta ................................... 

ritigh Columbia(2) - Colombie-
Britannique(2) .......................... 

'irincrrrporsted firms only. - So1.tC1 s no 
II.'- 	'isk 'ii 	,idi 	thvr'st 	er 	it. 

IABLE 4. Pcrcentge Distribution of Laundry and Dry Cleaning Receipts, 
by Type of Establishment and by Province, 1974 

• - R.partition en pourcentage des recettes au titre du blanchissage et du nettoyage I 8cc, 
sr-lot. to genre d'étsb1issient at Ia province, 1974 

Laundry Dry cleaning 

Blanchissage Nettoyage h Sec 

Percentage received by Percentage received by 

Total 
Pourceni& e recu par 

Total Pourcenge recu par 
Dry Dry  receipts receipts 

- Power cleaning - Power cleaning 

Recet tee laundrita 
- 

plants 
- Recettea laundries 

- 
plant. 
- 

totales 8uanderte. .,. ttablis.eaents totales Buandertea - 
Etablissemeats 

uiécaniqu.s de nertoyage mécaniques de nettoyage 
sec  sec 

$'000 $'000 

IANADA 	.... ............................ 	66,085 69.7 30.3 155.613 8.0 92.0 

'nec. Edw•rd Island - lIe-du-Princ.- 	 1,182 x x 2,319 x x 
ldouard 	................................. 

x x 4,070 15.6 84.4 'ova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse ..............2,034 
'cv Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 	 1,506 x x 3,120 x x 

19,596 

. 

77.8 22.2 40,036 6.5 93.5 

'i.rI.'.,ndIand 	- Terre-Neuve 	.................i 

60.5 39.5 64,019 4.5 95,5 
x x 6,212 x x 
51.4 48.6 4,003 3.6 96.6 

Ilitarto 	....................................24,700 

72.2 27.8 14,074 15.9 84.1 

'-t,.iritoba 	...................................2,753 
oskatchewan 	...............................952 

I'. itiah Columbta(l) - Colombie- 
'lierta 	....................................4,797 

Itrttannique(1) 	...........................8,565 75.1 24.9 17,760 9.0 91.0 

(I 	I,irLedetiYi.koii 	,s,eiNorthresi 	iter, tor -I. 	- 	\' 	r-  iepris 	Ic 	Ysk,,. 	Cr 	icc 	lerririrec di 	'i,rrrI-,Iiies 
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TABLE 5A. Revenue from Dry Cleaning Work Performed by Power Laundries and Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, Classified 
by Type of Process Used and by Province, 1974 

TABLEAU SA. Recettes provenant des travaux de nettoyage B sec exécutés par les buanderies mBcaniquea et les Btablissements 
de nettoyage B Sec et de tethture, claaaéea selon le genre de solvant utilisé et la province, 1974 

I Petroleum only 	 Synthetic only 

Number 

Province 	of plants 

Nombre 
d ' établlsse- 

men t S 

-  Number 
Recettes au titre du 

of plants 
nettoyage B sec - 

Percentage Nombre Amount 
- 

of total d'établisae- 

Montant - Pourcentage ments  

Dry cleaning receipts 

Recettes au titre du 
nettoyage B Sec 

Percentage 
Amount of total 

Montant 	Pourcerttage 

104,3531 	67.1 CANADA ............................... I 	606 1 	38,1421 	24.51 	1,691 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	 5 	497 	27.5 	26 	1,308 	72.4 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

	

Edouard ..................................4 	166 	32.4 	5 	347 	67.6 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 	 1 	876 	21.5 	33 	2,556 	62.8 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 	22 	970 	31.1 	21 	1,750 	56.1 

	

Québec .....................................154 	10,301 	25.7 	422 	26,980 	67.4 

	

Ontario ....................................203 	16,892 	26.4 	669 	41,729 	65.2 

	

Manitoba ...................................29 	1,523 	24.5 	62 	2,926 	47.1 

	

Saskatchewan ...............................36 	1,945 	48.6 	53 	1,975 	49.3 

	

Alberta ....................................58 	2,405 	17.1 	141 	10,489 	74.5 
British Columbia(1) - Colombie- 

	

Britannique(1) ...........................74 	2,567 	14.5 	259 	14,293 	80.5 

(1) Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. - Y compris le Yukon et les Territoires do Nord-Ouest. 
Note: The receipts shown in this table do not acree  with receipts shown in Table 4 because the receipts of plants using 

Vaiclene only or more than one type of solvent and the receipts of power laundries that have cleaning work done by 
cleaning plants are omitted. The percentage distribution of receipts between petroleum using plants and synthetic using 
plants does not add to 100% because the receipts of all plants within each province are included in the total on which 
the distribution is calculated. - Hots: Lea chlffres des recettes ne concordant pas avec ceux do tableau 4; en effet, 118 
ne comprerrnent pea les recettes des établlssements qui utilisent l.a valclene seulement ou plus d'un type de solvant ni 
celles des buanderies mécaniques qui confient du nettoyage I des établfsaementa de nettoyage. La repartition en pour-
centage des recettes entre lea établissements qui se servant de solvants petroliers et celles qui emplojent des solvants 
synthBtlques ne donna pas 100 %, étant donnB qua lea recettes de tous lea établiaaements dana one province aont com-
prises dana le total aur lequel se fonde le calcul. 

TABLE 5B. Revenue from Dry Cleaning Work Performed by Power Laundries and Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, Classified 
by Type of Process Used, Historical Summary, 1965-1974(1) 

TABLEAU 5B. Recettes provenant des travaux de nettoyage B sec exécutés par les buanderies mécaniques et lea Btablissements 
de nettoyage B sec at de teinture, classBes selon le solvant utilisB, sommaire chronologique, 1965-174(1) 

Petroleum only Synthetic only 

Pé'- -olier seulement Syn'etiaue seulement 
Dry cleaning receipts Dry cleaning receipts 

Year Number Recettes au titre du 
Number 

Recettes au titre du 
of plants nettoyage a sec of plants 

nettoya 	B sec 
Annee 

- - Percentage Percentage 
Nombre 

. Amount of total 
Nombre 

Amount of total d, etablisse- - - d ,  établlsse- - - 

menta Montant Pourcentage 
inents 

Montant Pourcentage 
du total du total 

$'000 $ 1 000 

735 44,916 36.8 1,192 63,022 51.6 
711 46,132 34.0 1,446 77,078 56.8 
690 44,887 32.0 1,516 82,428 58.7 

1965 ....................................... 
1966 	....................................... 

658 41,193 28.9 1,510 85,581 60.1 
1967 	....................................... 
1968 	....................................... 
1969 	...................................... .. .. .. .. 

600 36,175 26.5 1,579 86,624 63.4 
1971 	...................................... . . .. .. . . 

586 34,957 26.6 1,542 85,141 64.7 

1970 	....................................... 

576 33,989 24.5 1,576 87,450 63.1 
1972 	....................................... 
1973 	....................................... 
1974 ....................................... 606 38,142 24.5 1,691 104,353 6741 

(1) See note rable )A. - voir nota tanieau 3A. 
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Buanderies mécanigues 

Les 348 buanderies mécaniques en exploitation au Canada 
en 1974 ont dêclaré dea recettes totales de $151.0 millions, 
soft une hausse de 13.8 Z par rapport 3 1973 ($132.7 millions) 
(tableau 7). Lea recettes moyennes car établissement ont aug-
menté de 11.0 Z, passant de $391,000 en 1973 3 $434,000 en 1974. 
Salon lea estimations de Is population, lea recettes par per-
sonne en 1974 se chiffratent 3 $6.73, soit une progression do 
12.0 % sur 1973. 

En 1974, 60.0 Z des recettes totalea déclarées par les 
buanderies mécaniques provenaient de la prestation de services 
de location, 24.8 Z de Is blanchisserie et 7.8 % du nettoyage 
3 sec. La blanchisserie at le nettoyage 3 Sec effectués en 
gros et tous les autres services rendent compte du reste 
(7.4%). 

En 1973, 124 établissements, représentant 36.6 Z du nom-
bre total d'établissements au Canada, ont réalisé des recettes 
supérieures A $200,000 et sont intervenus pour 88.0 Z des recet-
tea totales réalisées au Canada. En 1974, cette cctégorie comp-
taft 142 établissements, soft 40.8 Z du nombre total d'établis-
sements au Canada, at leurs recettea représentaient 90.0 Z du 
total canadian. 

Le nombre total de salaries rémunérés au cours de Is der-
nière semaine de septembre s'eat établi 3 11,279, dont 10,573 
salarils A plein temps et 706 8 temps partiel. Les traitements 
at salaires ont atteint $65.7 millions, une hausse de 11.1 2 par 
rapport 3 1973. La rCmunération moyenne par salarié en 1974 a 
Cté de $5,800. 

Lea traiteinents at salaires en 1974 ($65.7 millions) sont 
demeurés le poste de dépense le plus important pour lea buan-
deries mécaniques; ils figuraient pour 43.5 Z des recettes to-
tales, une légére diminution par rapport 3 1973 (44.6 2). Le 
coat du combustible at de l'Clectricité reprCsentit 3.8 2 des 
recettes totales en 1974, soit une hausse par rapport aux 3.4 2 
de 1973, alors que le cost des matiAres utilisécs eat tombé de 
5.5 2 des recettes totalea en 1973 3 5.4 2 en 1974. Lea dCpen-
sea totales en 1974 ae sont chiffrées A $137.4 millions, soit 
91.0 2 des recettes totales, contre 90.0 2 en 1973. 

Les recettes moyennes des 238 entreprises constituées en 
corporations se sont établies A $610,000 en 1974. Lea dépenses 
totalea d'explottation ont atteint 91.3 2 des recettes dCclarées: 
traitements et salaires 43.7 2, combustible et electricité 3.7 2 1  
matières et fourniturea 5.2 2 et toutes autres dépenses d'ex-
ploitation 38.7 X. Lea entreprises non constituées en corpo-
rations affichent des recettes moyennes de $54,000 par Ctablis-
sement et des dépenses d'exploitation représentant 83.4 2 de 
recettes totales (tableau 11). 

Power Laundries 

The 348 power laundries operating in Canada during 
1974 reported total revenues of $151.0 million, up 13.8% 
from the $132.7 million reported in 1973 (Table 7). 
Average receipts per plant increased by 11.0% from 
$391,000 in 1973 to $434,000 in 1974. 8ased upon pop-
ulation estimates, receipts per capita in 1974 were es-
timated at $6.73, an increase of 12.0% over the 1973 
figure. 

Of the total 1976 receipts reported by power laun-
dries, 60.02 was generated from the provision of rental 
services, followed by laundry (24.8%) and dry cleaning 
services at 7.8%. Wholesale laundry and dry cleaning 
and all other services accounted for the remaining 7.4% 
of total operating receipts. 

In 1973, 124 plants, representing 36.6% of the 
total number of plants in Canada, had receipts in ex-
cess of $200,000 and these plants were responsible for 
88.02 of the total revenue generated in Canada. In 
1974 there were 142 plants in this category, represent-
ing 40.8% of the total number of plants in Canada and 
their receipts represented 90.0% of the Canada total. 

The number of paid employees as of the last week 
of September totalled 11,279 which included 10,573 full-
time and 706 estimated part-time employees. Salaries 
and wages amounted to $65.7 million, an increase of 
11.1% over the 1973 figure. The average salary and 
wage per paid employee in 1974 was calculated at $5,800. 

Salaries and wages in 1974 at $65.7 million re-
moined the highest single item of expense for power 
laundries, amounting to 43.5% of total receipts, down 
slightly from 44.6% in 1973. The coat of fuel and elec-
tricity represented 3.82 of total revenue in 1976 up 
from 3.41 in 1973 while the cost of materials used drop-
ped slightly from 5.5% of total revenue in 1973 to 5.4% 
in 1974. Total expenses in 1974 amounted to $137.4 mil-
lion or 91.01 of total revenue, as compared to 90.02 in 
1973. 

Average receipts for the 238 incorporated plants 
were calculated at $610,000 for 1974. Total operating 
expenses amounted to 91.3% of reported receipts which 
consisted of salaries and wages (43.71), fuel and elec-
tricity (3.72), materials and supplies (5.2%) and all 
other operating expenses (38.7%). Unincorporated plants 
showed average receipts per plant of $54,000 and oper-
ating expenses as 83.4% of total receipts (Table 11). 
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TABLE 6. Power Laundries, Historical Summary, 1965-1974 

TABLEAU 6. Buanderies m&aniques, sommaire chronologique, 1965-1974 

Cost of 
Salaries 	materials and 

Year 	 Plants 	Employees(1) 	and wages 	supplies used (2) 	Receipts 

Année 	tablissements 	Salariés(l) 	Traitements 	CoOt des matiè- 	Recettes 
ci salsires 	rca ci fournitu- 

res utilis6es(2) 

number - nombre s 1 000 
352  13.767 42,213 7,398 89,690 1965 	................................... . 

1966 	................................... 363 14,054 46,351 8,054 99,421 
1967 	................................... . 362 13,961 49,091 8,653 105,256 

378 13,734 50,312 8,660 108,715 

. 	. .. .. .. 111,310 
359 11,795 50,102 7,113 107,773 

1968 	................................... . 

. 	. .. .. 

1969 	................................... . 
1970 	................................... 

336 10,506 52,077 6,497 113,951 
1971(3) 	................................ . 
1972 	................................... 

339 11,160 59,133 7,289 132,682 1973 	................................... 
1974 	................................... 348 11,279 65,694 8,214 151,032 

(1) For years prior to 1971 the data represented the average number of employees for the year, while subsequent years reported 
the last complete week of September. - Pour les années antérieurea 1 1971 les donnëes représenterit le nombre moyen de salaries 
pendant l'annCe, alors que pour les années suivantes elles correspondent aux effectifs pendant la dernilre semaine compllte de 
travail de septembre. (2) Excluding linen cost. - Non compris le cost du linge et des vetements. (3) 1971 data are not 
available as no survey was carried out. Data will be available through the 1971 Census. - Lea données de 1971 ne sont pas 
disponibles, aucune enqute iYayant été effectuée. Lea données seront disponibles du recensement de 1971. 

TABLE 7. Power Laundries, Operating Results, 1973 and 1974 

TABLEAU 7. Buanderies mCcaniques, bilan d'exploitation, 1973 et 1974 

Item - Posie 1973 E1974 Percentage 
change 

1974/1973 

Taux de 
variation 
1974/1973 

Plants reporting - 	tab1issements déclarants 	..............No. - obre 339 
132,682 

348 
151,032 

+ 	2.7 
+ 13.8 

Total 	receipts - Recettes 	totales 	.........................$000 
Average receipts per plant - Recettes moyenncs par 

391 434 + 11.0 
ëtablissement 	........................................... 

Estimated population of Canada(1) - Estimation de Is 
22,095,000 22,446,000 + 	1.6 

population 	du 	Canada(1) 	.................................No. 	- nbre 
6.01 6.73 + 12.0 

Receipts per capita - Recettes par habitant 	...............$ 
Plants per 100,000 population - Nombre d'établissements 

1.5 1.5 - 
par 	100,000 	habitants 	...................................No. 	- nbre 

Paid employees - Salaries rCmunérés: 

Total 	 No. - obre ................................................... 11,160 11,279 + 	1.1 

Part-time - 	Tampa 	partiel 	................................. 684 
10,476 

706 
10,573 

+ 	3.2 
+ 	0.9 

Full-time 	Plein 	temps 	................................. 

Total salaries and wages - Total des traitements et 
59,133 65,694 + 11.1 '000 salaires 	................................................ 

... 

Percentage of total receipts - En pourcentage des 
435 

recettea 	totales 	........................................Z 44.6 

Average salary or wage per employee - Traitement ou 
5.3 5.8 + 20.0 

salaire moyen 	par 	salarié 	...............................$'OOO 
Total cost of fuel and electricity - CoOt total du 

4,472 5,790 + 29.5 
combustible et de l'électrScité 

Percentage of total receipts - En pourcentage des 
3.4 3.8 

recettes 	totales 	........................................ 1 
Cost of materials and supplies used - CoOt des matilres 

7,289 8.214 + 12.7 
et 	fournitures 	utilisées 	................................$'OOO 

Percentage of total receipts - En pourcentage des 
5.5 5.4 

recettes 	totales 	........................................z 
All other operating expenses - Toua autres frss 

48,5*9 57,738 + 18.9 
d'exploitation 	..........................................$'OOO 

Percentage of total receipts - En pourcentage des 38.2 
recettes 	totalea 	.........................................

36.6 

Total expenses - Dépenses totales 	.....................$000 119,443 137,436 + 15.1 

Percentage of total receipts - En pourcentage des 
90.0 91.0 

recettea totalea 	.......................................... 

(1) As at June 1st. - Au l 	juin. 
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TABLE 8. Power Laundries, Susunary Statistics, by Province, 1976 

TABLEAU 8. Buanderies mécaniques, scatistique récapitulative, par province, 1974 

Coat of 

Working 

	

Paid employees 	Salaries 	materials 
- and 	and supplies 

Plants 	prietors(l) 	
Salaries rémunérCs 	wages 	used 	Receipts 

Province 	- 	- 	_________  
tablisse- 	Proprié- 	Part-time Full-time Traitements 

	Coit des 	Recettes 
et 	matiBrea 

ments 	taires 	- 	
-  

salaires 	et 
actifs(1) 	Tmmps 	P1cm 

partiel 	temps 	
fournitures 

-

utilisécs  
i , 00n 

CANADA 	.................. 348 130 706 10,573 65,694 8,214 151,032 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 4 
Prince Edward island - lie- - 17 81 476 83 931 

du-Prince-Edouard 2 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 

3 37 328 1,539 237 3,267 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
drunswick 8 

. 38 

3 31 236 1.031 163 1,883 
28 160 3,006 17,235 2,051 35,820 

Ontario 	.................... 70 243 3,981 26,132 3,206 64,998 

Ecosse 	.................... 11 

2 1 592 4,039 617 9,769 

Québec 	...................... 81  

Saskatchewan 9 2 4 205 1,111 148 2,784 
Manitoba 	.................... 8  

24  

. 

4 72 830 4,956 588 11,369 Alberta 	..................... 
British Columbia(2) 
Colombie-Britannique(2) 	. . 63 18 141 1,314 9,177 1,121 20,211 

(1) Unincorporated firms only. - Socités non constituCes seulement. 
(2) Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. - '1 compris le Yukon et lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 

TABLE 9. Power Laundries, Receipts by Type of Service Performed, by Province, 1974 

TABLEAU 9. Ouanderies mécaniques, recettes selon le genre de service dispense, par province, 1974 

Province 

Laundry(1) 

Blanchis- 
sage(1) 

Cleaning(2) 

Nettoyage(2) 

Wholesale 
laundry and 
dry cleaning 

Blanchissage 
et nettoyage B 

PQ5_.  

Rental 
services 

Services de 
location 

All 
other(3) 

Toutes 
autres(3) 

Total receipts 

Recettes totales 

Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount 
- 2 - 2 - I - I - 2 - 

Montant Montant Montant Monant - Montant Montant  
$'ooO 8 1 000 8 1 000 $'OOO $000 $'OOO 

37,450 24.8 11,860 7.8 9,113 6.0 90,516 60.0 2,093 1.4 151,032 100.0 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - He- 648 69.6 x x x x - - - - 931 100.0 

CANADA 	.................. 

du-Prince-Edouard 	........ 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 

1,505 46.1 x x x x x x x x 3,267 100.0 gcoase 	.................... 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 	................. 1,073 57.0 513 27.2 x x 289 15.3 x x 1,883 100.0 

Québec 	...................... 13,202 36.9 2,270 6.3 2,359 6.6 17,875 49.9 114 0.3 35,820 100.0 
10,83 2  16.6 x x x x 46,326 71.3 x x 64,998 100.0 
1,990 20.4 X X - - X X S X 9,769 100.0 

Saskatchewan 	............... 489  17.6 143 5.1 - - 2,138 76.8 14 0.5 2,784 100.0 

Ontario 	..................... 

3 , 315  29.1 2 2,05 19.6 178 1.6 5,555 48.9 116 1.0 11.369 100.0 

Manitoba 	.................... 

British Columbia(4) - 
Alberta 	..................... 

Colombie-Britannique(4) 4,396 21.7 1,498 7.4 2,142 10.6 11,899 58.9 276 1.4 20,211 100,0 

(1) Includes untlnlaheci and rinisned, commercial and inauscrial. - I..ompreno ie oJ.ancnsssage pari.iei ci. ic uLauiriLssage LLO, 

commercial Ct industriel. 
(2) Includes fur, commercial and industrial. - Comprend le nettoyage des fourrurea, le nettoyage commercial et industriel. 
(3) Includes dyeing, storage, coin operated, etc. - Comprend Is teinture, l'entreposage, lea machines automatiques, etc. 

(4) includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. - Y compris le Yukon et les Territoirea du Nord-Ouest. 
Note: The percentages indicate the proportions which receipts for each type of work bear to the total receipts for each prov-
- ince. - tota: Lea pourcentagea indiquent Is proportion des recettea provenant de chaque genre de service par rapport aux 

recettes totales réalisées dana chaque province. 
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TABLE 10. Power Laundries, Classified by Size of Business, 1973 and 1974 

TABLEAU 10. Buanderies mécaniques, classées selon is taille de l'entreprise, 1973 et 1974 

1973 1974 

Size of Receipts - Recettes Receipts - Recettes 
business 

- Plants Plants Percentage Average Percentage Average Taille de 
l' entreprise 

- 

tab1isse- 
Aunt 

- 
of total 

- 
per plant 

- 

- 

tablisse- 
Aunt 

- 
of total 

- 
per plant 

ments Montant En pour- Hoyenne ments Montant En pour- Moyenne 
centage par eta- centage par eta- 

________ du total blissement  du total blissement 
No. - nbre $'OOO $'OOO No. - nbre $'OOO $'OOO 

All plants - Thus 
établissements .. 339 132,682 100.0 391 348 151,032 100.0 434 

Less than $20,000 - 
Moms de $20,000 . . . 35 422 0.3 12 29 357 0.2 12 

$ 20,000-S 29,999 21 515 0.4 25 23 573 0.4 25 
30,000- 	49,999 41 1,593 1.2 39 32 1,253 0.8 39 
50,000- 	99,999 50 3,563 2.7 71 58 4,055 2.7 70 

100,000- 199,999 68 9,804 7.4 144 64 8,840 5.9 138 
200,000 and over - et 

plus 	................ 124 116,785 88.0 942 142 135,954 90.0 957 

TABLE 11. Power Laundries, Operating Costs by Form of Organization and Size of Business, 1974 

TABLEAU 11. Buanderies mecaniques, frais d'exploitation selon is forme juridique et is taille de l'entreprise. 1974 

Operating expenses as percentage of total receipts 
Number Average - 

Form of organization and of receipts Frais d'exploitatjon en pourcenta e des recettes totales 
Salaries Fuel Materials All other size of business plants per plant 

and and and operating Total 

Forme juridique et Nombre Recettes wages electricity supplies expenses expenses 

taille de l'entreprise d'établis- moyennes par - - - - 

sements établis- Traite- Combustible MatiBres Tous autres Total 
sement ments et et et frais des frais 

salaires electricité fournitures d'exploitation  
$'OOO per cent - pourcentage 

Incorporated companies 
Sociétés constituées 

All plants - Tous étabiissements 238 610 43.7 3.7 5.2 38.7 91.3 

ess than $30,000 - Moms de $30,000 5 24 41.4 11.4 12.6 30.1 95.5 

10 39 47.9 7.5 9.2 28.2 92.8 
33 73 43.3 6.3 11.0 30.6 91.2 

100,000- 199,999 ................... 50 139 49.5 6.1 8.5 29.6 93.7 
200,000- 299,999 ................... 32 243 48.7 5.3 8.3 29.3 91.6 
300,000 and over - et plus 108 1,181 43.1 3.4 4.7 39.9 91.1 

Unincorporated companies 

110 54 37.9 7.3 11.2 27.0 83.4 

Sociétés non constituCes 

30,000-$ 49,999 ................... 
50,000- 	99,999 ................... 

All plants - Tous établissements 

ess than $30,000 - Moths de $30,000 47 17 21.3 10.4 13.0 29.1 73.8 
22 39 29.4 7.0 12.6 31.8 80.8 
25 66 40.5 6.9 11.3 26.1 84.8 

30,000-$49,999 ....................
50,000- 99,999 ....................
100,000 and over - et plus 16 161 47.2 6.8 10.1 25.3 89.4 
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TABLE 12. Power Laundries, Principal Statistics for Selected 
Metropolitan Areas, 1974 

TABLEAU 12. Buanderies mécaniques, statistiques principalee pour certaines 
regions métropolitainee. 1974 

Plants 

Receipts - Recettes 
Paid employees 

- 

SalariCa rCmunérCs 
Salar lea 
and wages 

City - YUle - 	 - 
Etablise- 

Clean- Rental All Traite- 
Laundry(1) ing(2) services other(3) Part-time Full-time ments et ments 

- 

- 

- 

Total - 
- aalaires 

Blanchis- Netto- Services Toutes Temps P1cm 
sage(1) yage(2) de autres(3) partiel temps 

location 

No. - nbre $000 number - nbre $'000 

39 8,077 1,578 

x x 

Montréal 	.................. . 

Québec 	.................... 8 

Hamilton 	................. 

. 

0 1,587 x 

Ottawa 	.................... 8 x x 

68 7,768 x Toronto 	................... 

5 

.. 

x x 

Calgary 	.................. . 7 x X 

Windsor 	................... . 

x x Edmonton 	.................. 6 

Vancouver 	................. 21 3.054 x 

Victoria 	.................. 4 x x 

14.250 65 23,970 69 2,123 11,688 

x - 6,394 59 419 3,159 

x x 5.778 48 353 2,076 

3,305 x 4,211 29 304 1.713 

26,671 x 35,587 55 1.940 14,503 

x x 6,056 10 276 1,800 

x x 4,726 39 351 1,928 

x x 4.559 11 316 2.088 

8,735 x 12.337 54 737 5.264 

x x 1,784 4 141 1,075 

(1) Includes unfinished and finished, wholesale, commercial at d industrial. - Coniprend le blanchiasage partiel at fini, en 
groa, commercial et industriel. 

(2) Includes fur, wholesale, cosmiercial and industrial. - ComI rend le nettoyage des fourrures, en gros, commercial at indua-
triel. 

(3) Includes dyeing, storage, coin operated. etc. - Comprend I a teinture, l'entrepoaage, lea machines automatiques, etc. 





SECTION III 

Itabliaaementa de nettovame I sec et de teintu 

Lea 2,295 établlssements de nottoyage 1 sec at de tom-
ture en exploitation mu Canada en 1974 ont déclaré des recettes 
totales do $170.8 millions, soit une hausse de 14.0 2 par rap-
port aux $149.7 millions déclarés par lea 2,193 ëtablissements 
en exploitation en 1973. Lea recettes par Itablissement s'Iie- 
vaient en moyenne I $74,000, soit une hausse de 8.8 2 par rapport 
1 1973. Les recettes par personne, solon lea estimations do Is 
population, c'nt augmenté do 12.2 2 pour passer de $6.78 en 1973 
A $7.61 en 1974. Le nombre total d'Atablissements au Canada a 
augmonté de 4.7 2 mu cours do l'annAe observée, et 10 nombre 
d'établissements pour 100,000 habitants a augmenté do 3.0 2 
pour se fixer 1 10.2 2 en 1974. 

Le nettoyage I see eat deiseuré la principale source de 
recettes, figurant pour 81.7 2 do toutes lee recettes déclsrAes 
en 1974. Le blanchisaage représentalt 11.4 2 du total. Le 
blanchlssage et le nettoyage A sec effectués en gros 2.5 X. lea 
services de location 1.1 2 et toutes lea autres sources, y com-
pris la teinture et l'entreposage, 3.3 X. On note des variations 
considérabies d'une province A l'autre. 

En 1973, 329 Atablissements, soit 15.0 2 du nombre total 
des étahlIsseiuents mu Canada, ont rAalisé des recettea aupe-
rleures I $100,000 et soot intervenus pour 44.8 2 des recettea 
totales do cette branche d'activité. En 1974, le nombre d'éta-
blissements dans cette catégorie do recettes eat passé 1 415, 
soir 18.1 2 du nombre total d'Atablisaements en exploitation 
au Canada, or jIm ont réalisA 48.5 2 des recettes totales. 

Los établissements de nettoyage 1 sec et de teinture ont 
dAclarA 14,796 salarIes au cours de la dernilre semalne com-
plAte de septembre 1974, dont 12,238 salarIes A plein temps et 
2,558 1 tempa partiel (estimé). Lea traitementa or salairea 
s'élevaient A $71.6 millions, soit une hausse de 11.4 2 par rap-
port 1 1973. 

Los traitements et salsires Ataient le poste de dépense 
le plus important, figurant pour 41.9 2 des recettes totales de 
1974, mais cette proportion était infCrieure A cello de 1973 
(42.9 2) (tableau 14). Le coit total du comburtible et do 
l'électricité intervenait pour 4.4 2 des recettes totalea, soft 
une augmentation par rapport A 4.3 2 en 1973, alors que le coOt 
des inatiAres et fournitures utilisAes s'eat accru de 21.7 2 
d'une annCe I l'autre. La part do toutes les autres dépenses 
a augmenté 1 30.7 2 des recettes totales en 1974 contre 30.6 2 
en 1973. Les dépenses totsles en 1974 me sont Clevées A $151.2 
millions ou 88.6 2 des recettes totales, contre 88.7 2 en 1973. 

En 1974, 52.4 2 des établissements de nettoyage I sec ml 
de teinture Ctaient des entreprises constituAes en corporations 
et dont lem recettes moyennes par Atablissement se chiffraient 
I $103,000. Lea recettes moyennes par établissement pour lee 
entreprises non constituAes en corporations étaient do $43,000. 
La repartition des recettea moyennes or des dCpenses d'exploi-
tation pour les entreprises constituées en corporations et non 
conatituées en corporations selon is tranche de taille des 
recettes et is province me trouve aux tableaux 17 et 18. 

Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants 

The 2,295 dry cleaning and dyeing plants oper -
ating in Canada in 1974 reported total receipts of 
$170.8 million, an increase of 14.0% from the $149.7 
million reported by the 2,193 plants operating in 1973 
Receipts per plant averaged $74,000 in 1974, an in-
crease of 8.82 from 1973. Receipts per capita, based 
on population estimates, increased by 12.2% from $6.78 
in 1973 to $7.61 in 1974. The total number of plants 
in Canada increased by 4.72 over the one year period; 
the number of plants per 100.000 population increased 
by 3.0% to 10.22 in 1974. 

Dry cleaning continued to provide the main source 
of revenue, accounting for 81.72 of all revenues re-
ported in 1974. Laundry receipts accounted for 11.42 
of the total, wholesale laundry and dry cleaning for 
2.52, rental services for 1.1% and all other sources, 
Including dyeing and storage, for 3.32. There was a 
considerable degree of variation from province to prov-
ince. 

In 1973, 329 plants, representing 15.0% of the 
total number of plants in Canada, had receipts in ex-
cess of $100,000. Theme generated 44.8% of the indus-
try's total revenue. In 1974 the number of plants in 
this receipt category increased to 415 or 18.1% of the 
total number of plants operating In Canada. These gene-
rated 48.52 of the total revenue. 

Dry cleaning and dyeing plants reported 14,796 
ployees as of the last complete week of September 

1974 and Included 12,238 full-time and on estimated 
2,558 part-time employees. Salaries and wages totalled 
$71.6 million, an increase of 11.42 from the 1973 fig-
ure. 

Salaries and wages were the largest single expense 
item, amounting to 41.9% of the 1974 total revenue, but 
were relatively lower than in 1973 when they constituted 
42.91 of total revenue (Table 14). The total cost of 
fuel and electricity represented 4.42 of total revenue, 
up from 4.3% in 1973, while the co't of materials and 
supplies used increased by 21.72 between the two years. 
All other expenses increased to 30.72 of total revenue 
in 1974 from 30.6% in 1973. Total expenses in 1974 
amounted to $151.2 million or 88.6% of total revenue, 
as compared to 88.7% In 1973. 

In 1974, 52.4% of all dry cleaning and dyeing 
plants were incorporated businesses with average receipts 
per plant of $103,000. Average receipts per plant for 
unincorporated businesses were $43,000. Distributions 
of average receipts and operating expenses for incorpo-
rated and unincorporated businesses by revenue size 
group and province are printed in Tables 17 and 18. 



- 16 - 

TABLE 13. Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, Historical Summary, 1965-1974 

TABLEAU 13. rab11ssements de nettoyage A sec et de teinture, soaire chronologique, 1965-1974 

Cost of 
Salaries materials and 

Plants Employees(1) and wages supplies used(2) Receipts 
Year 

-- ,nnee tablissemeots Salari6s(1) Traitements CoOt des Recettea 
et salaires matières et 

fourn i tures 
utilisées(2)  

number - 

Y 

 

66 	.................................. 

nombre $'OOO 

II'S 	.................................. 1,896 19,887 62.380 	15,253 136,857 
2,107 21,379 70,331 	16,936 153,890 

I97 	.................................. 21,204 72,678 	17,308 159,728 2. ,150 
20.754 74,294 	17,668 161.914 

.. .. .. 	 . . 164,669 
1970 	.................................. 2.19 7 

. . 

.. 

17,429 68,657 	16.262 152,323 

1968 	................................... 2,176 

. . .. . . 	 . 

1969 	................................... .. 

971(3) 	................................ .. 
1972 	.................................. 

. 

2.11 4 14,523 62,924 	15,403 144,038 
2,193 

. 
14,138 64,290 	16,203 149,744 1973 	................................... 

2,295 14,796 71,587 	19,717 170,768 

(i) For years prior to 1971 the data represented the average number of employees for the year, while subsequent years reported 
t.se last complete week of September. - Pour les années antérieures 1 1971 les données représentent le nombre moyen do salaries 
ndant l'année, alors que pour les années suivantes elba correspondent aux effectifs pendant is dernire semaine complete de 
rivai1 do septembre. (2) Excluding cost of linen. - Non compris le coOt du linge et des vétements. (3) 1971 data are not 
ailable as no survey was carried Out. Data will be available through the 1971 Census. - Les données de 1971 ne sont pas 

fl sponibis. 105000 enjuetc n ' av.Int CtC efftuifl. 	los dnncs s rOot disp nib] 	iu 	c Ocncn dc ]07] 

li. 	iii 	sn 	its 	Ic. 	I 	dii 	con ire, 	bilan d' exploitation, 1973 et 1974 

Percentage 
change 
1974/1973 

1973 1974 - 
Taux de 

variation 
1974/1973 

2,193 2,295 + 	4.7 Its 	rpurt ing - 	EtdblissenlenLs 	de.ilarants 	.............. 	No. 	nbr,n. 
ilal 	receipts - Recettes 	totales 	.........................$'OOO 149,744 170,768 + 14.0 
.','erage receipts per plant - Recettes moyennes par 
,ctablissement 	........................................... 68 74 + 	8.8 
timated population of Canada(l) - Estimation de la 
population 	du 	Canada(1) 	.................................No. 	- nbre. 22,095,000 22,446,000 + 	1.6 
eipts per capita - Recettes 	par habitant 	...............$ 6.78 7.61 + 12.2 

lants per 100,000 population - Nombre d'établissements 
par 	100,000 	habitants 	...................................No. 	- nbre. 9.9 10.2 + 	3.0 

id employees - Salaries rémunBrês: 

Total 	...................................................No. 	- 	abre. 14,138 14,796 + 	4.6 
'art-time 	- Temps 	partiel 	..............................." 2,447 2,558 + 	4.5 
Full-time 	- 	Plein 	temps 	................................." 11,691 12,238 + 	4.7 

ital salaries and wages - Total des traitements et 
salaires 	................................................$'OOO 64,290 71,587 + 11.4 

ircentage of total receipts - En pourcentage des 
recetres 	rotales 	........................................1 42.9 41.9 

Average salary or wage per employee - Traitement ou 
salaire moyen 	par 	salarif 	...............................$'OOO 4.6 4.8 + 20.0 

Total cost of fuel and electricity - CoOt total du 
combustible 	et 	de 	l'électricité 	.........................' 6,426 7,446 + 15.9 

Percentage of total receipts - En pourcentsge des 
recette8 	totales 	........................................Z 4.3 4,4 

Cost of materials and supplies used - CoOt des matiBres 
Ct 	fournitures 	utilisées 	................................$'OOO 16,203 19,717 + 21.7 

ccrcentage of total receipts - En pourcentage des 
recettes 	totales 	........................................Z 10.8 11.5 

Jl other operating expenses - Tous autres frals 
dexploitation 	..........................................$'OOO 45,832 52,473 + 14.5 

Iroertage of total receipts - En pourcentage des 
ttes 	totales 	........................................Z 30.6 30.7 

tal expenses - Dépenses 	totales 	.....................S'OOO 132,751 151,223 + 13.9 

rage of total receipts - En pourcentage des 
recettes 	totalea 	........................................Z 88.7 88.6 

11) As at June 1st. - Au 10r  j.iin. 
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TABLE 15. Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, Sary Statistics, by Province, 1974 

TABLEAU 15. itablissements de nettoyage B sec et de teinture, statistique rCcapitulative, par province, 1974 

Coat of 
Paid employees Salaries materials 

Working pro- - and and supplies 
Plants prietors(l) SalariCs rCmundrCs wages used Receipts 

Province - - - - - 
tabliase- PropriC- Traitementa CoOt des Recettes Part- Full- 
ments taires time time at matilres 

actifs(1) - - salairea et 
leaps Plein fournitures 
Dartiel LeeDs utillséea 

number - nombre $'OOD 

CANADA 	.................. 2,295 1,278 2,558 12,238 71,587 19,717 170,768 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 27 4 33 153 868 228 2,177 
Prince Edward Island - 
11e-du-Prince-douard 9 6 10 48 243 68 514 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
51 19 71 348 1,677 457 4,002 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
23 88 285 1.451 393 3,111 

355 216 3,130 18,455 5,300 43,103 
879 582 1,332 5,348 30,995 8,748 74,014 

cosse 	.................... . 

Brunswick 	................. 43 

92 46 91 489 2,301 589 5,983 

Quebec 	...................... 586 

S,,skatchewan 88 58 74 359 2,073 511 4,802 

Ontario 	..................... 
Manitoba 	.................... . 

202 85 281 977 5,725 1,403 13,798 Alberta 	..................... 
British Columbia(2) - 
Colombie-Britannique(2) . 318 100 362 1,101 7,799 2,020 19,264 

(1) Unincorporated firms only. - SociétCs non constituées seulement. 
(2) Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. - Y compris Ic Yukon et lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 

TABLE 16. Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, Receipts by Type of Service Performed, by Province, 1974 

TABLEAU 16. Etablissements de nettoyage B sec et de teinture, recettes scion Is genre de service dispense, par province, 1974 

Province 

Cleaning(l) 

Nettoyage(l) 

Laundry(2) 

Blanchis- 
sage(2) 

Wholesale 
laundry and 

dry cleaning 

Blanchissage 
et nettoyage 

Rental 
services 

Services 
de location 

_.L _  

All 
other(3) 

Toutes 
autree(3) 

Total 
receipts 

Recettes 
totales 

Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount unt 
- z - z - z - z - z -  z 

- Montant Montant Montant Montant Montant tant 
$'OOO $'OOO - $'OOO $'OOO V000 - OOO 

F170,768 139,454 81.7 19,452 11.4 4,368 2.5 1,825 1.1 5,669 3.3  100.0 CANADA 	.................. 

Ncwfoundland - Terre-Neuve x x x x - - - - x x 2,177 100.0 
Prince Edward Island - 

tle-du-Prince-douard .... 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
x x x x , x - - x x 514 100.0 

cosse 	.................... 3,436 85.8 x x - - - - 4,002 100.0 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

2,587 83.1 416 13.4 x x - - x x 3,111 100.0 Brunswick ................. 

35,801 83.1 4,245 9.8 1,756 4.1 429 1.0 872 2.0 43,103 100.0 Quebec 	...................... 
59,455 80.3 9,594 12.9 x x 718 1.0 x x 74.014 100.0 

Manitoba x x x x 79 1.3 509 8.5 5,983 100.0 
Saskatchewan 	...............3,831 79.8 455 9.5 37 0.8 181. 3.7 298 6.2 4,802 100.0 

Ontario 	..................... 

11,744 85.1 1,189 8.6 241 1.8 - - 624 4.5 13,798 100.0 
British Columbia(4) - 
Alberta 	..................... 

Colombie-Britannique(4) 	.. 15,895 82.5 2,021 10.5 372 1.9 418 2.2 558 2.9 19,264 100.0 

fur, 	 rA e.,o 	 - .umprenu Ac neoyage aes rourrures, ie nettoyage cerc1a1 et inclustriel. 
(2) Includes unfinished and finished, coeaercial and industrial. - Comprend le blanchissage partiel et le blanchissage fini, 

cossnercial et industriel. 
(3) Includes dyeing, storage, coin operated, etc. - Coniprend Is teinture, l'entreposage, lea machines automatiques, etc. 
(4) Include. Yukon and Northwest Territories. - Y cotapris is Yukon et lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 
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TABLE 17. Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, Classified by Size of Business, 1973 and 1974 

TABLEAU 17. tablissements de nettoyage A Sec et de teinrure, classes selon is taille de l'entreprise, 1973 et 1974 

1973 1974 

Size of Receipts - Recettes Receipts - Recettea 
business 

Percentage Average Percentage Average 

Taille de 
Plants Amount of total per plant Plants Amount of total per plant 

l'entreprise 
tabliase- Montant En pour- Moyenne tablisse- Montant En pour- Moyenne 
ments centage par eta- ments centage par eta- 

du total blissement 1  du total blissemeat 
No. - abre $'OOO $000 No. - nbre $000 $'OOO 

All plants - Tous 
ëtablisseinents .. 2,193 149,744 100.0 68 2,295 170,768 100.0 74 

Less than $15,000 - 
Moms de $15,000 .. 178 1,810 1.2 10 158 1,611 0.9 10 

$ 15,000-$19,999 131 2.265 1.5 17 114 1,991 1.2 17 
20,000- 29,999 273 6,883 4.6 25 256 6,358 3.7 25 
30,000- 49,999 565 22,254 14.9 39 558 22,116 13.0 40 
50,000- 99,999 717 49.469 33.0 69 794 55,786 32.7 70 
100,000 and over - et 
plus ................ 329 67,063 44.8 204 415 82,906 48.5 200 

TABLE 18. Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, Operating Costs by Form of Organization and Size of Business, 1974 

TABLEAU 18. ftablissements de nettoyage a sec et de teinture, frais d'exploitation selon 
Ia forme juridique et Is taille de l'entreprise, 1974 

Operating expenses as percentage of total receipts 
Number Average - 

Form of organization and of receipts Frais d'exploitation en_pourcentage_des recettes totales 
Salaries Fuel Materials All other  size of business plants per plant 

- - and and and operating Total 

Forme juridique et Nombre Recettes wages electricity supplies expenses expenses 

taille de lentreprise d'établis- moyennes par - - - - 
sements ét3blis- Traite- Combustible )tatiares Tous autres Total 

sement ments et et et frais des frais 
salaires electricité fournitures d'exploitation  

$'OOO per cent - pourcentsge 

Incorporated companies 
Sociétéa constituCes 

All plants - Tous établissements 1,202 103 46.6 4.0 11.1 30.3 92.0 

Less than $15,000 - Moms de $15,000 19 9 41.1 8.2 13.2 27.6 90.1 
15 17 38.4 9.5 12.7 31.6 92.. 
63 25 44.0 6.7 12.0 36.8 99.5 

225 40 43.3 5.7 11.4 33.9 94.3 
514 72 44.8 4.4 11.2 31.0 91.4 
256 135 46.7 3.8 11.0 28.3 89.8 
62 240 46.6 3.7 11.1 30.2 91.6 

$ 15,000-$ 19,999 ................... 

300,000 and over - et plus 48 552 50.2 2.8 11.1 30.6 94.7 

L'nincorpprated companies 

1,093 43 29.6 5.5 12.6 31.7 79.4 

SociCtés non constitues 

	

20,000- 	29,999 ................... 

	

30,000- 	49,999 ................... 

	

50,000- 	99,999 ................... 
100,000- 199,999 ................... 

All plants - Tons établissements 

200,000- 299,999 ................... 

Less than $7,500 - Moms de $7,500 28 5 4.2 14.2 14.0 37.7 70.1 
$ 	7,500-$ 9,999 .................... 23 9 9.7 12.7 17.7 43.3 83.4 

88 13 11.4 9.1 14.1 35.1 69.7 
99 18 13.9 8.1 14.2 35.2 71.4 

193 25 17.5 6.9 13.4 36.0 73.8 

10,000- 14,999 .................... 

333 39 25.3 5.7 12.7 33.8 77.5 

15,000- 19,999 .................... 
20,000- 29,999 .................... 

280 67 33.7 4.8 12.1 30.1 80.7 
30,000- 49,999 ....................
50,000- 99,999 ....................

100,000 and over - et plus 49 141 42.7 4.3 12.6 27.6 87.2 
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TABLE 19. Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, Operating Costs by 
Form of Organization, by Province, 1974 

TABLEAU 19. Etablissements de nettoyage A sec et de teinture, frais d'exploitation scion 
is forme juridique, per province, 1974 

0peratiig expenses as percentage of total receipts 
Number 	Average 	 - 

of 	receipts 	Frais d'exploitation en pourcentage des recettes totales 
Form of organization 	plants 	per plant  

	

and province 	- 	- 	Salaries 	Fuel 	Materials 	All other 
- 	Nombre 	Recettes 	and 	and 	and 	operating 	Total 

	

Forme juridique 	d'établis- 	moyennes 	wages 	electricity supplies 	expenses 	expenses 

	

et province 	sements 	par 
établis- 	Ttaitements Combustible MatiBres 	Tous autres 	Total 
sement 	et 	et 	et 	frais 	de 

salairea 	electricité fournitures 	d'exploi- 	[mis 
tation 

$ '000 	 per ,ent - pourcentage 

Incorporated companies 
Soci6t6s constituées 

CANADA ....................... 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve ....... 

Prince Edward Island - ile-du-
Prince-douard ................. 

Nova Scotia - Nouve11e-cosse 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 

Québec........................... 

Ontario .......................... 

lianitoba ......................... 

Saskatchewan ..................... 

Alberta .......................... 

British Colun,bia(1) - Colombie-
Britsnnique(l) ................. 

Unincorporated companies 
Sociétés non constituées 

	

1,202 	103 	46.6 

	

22 	91 	40.9 

5 71 53.2 

35 95 44.0 

23 101 50.0 

265 106 48.8 

405 130 47.1 

54 84 42.8 

34 101 48.6 

132 86 44.3 

227 I 	721 	43.7 

	

3.9 
	

11.1 
	

30.3 
	

91.9 

	

7.4 
	

10.2 
	

31.0 
	

89.5 

	

6.1 
	

13.8 
	

20.3 
	

93.4 

	

5.6 
	

11.5 
	

28.4 
	

89.5 

	

6.6 
	

13.2 
	

26.1 
	

95.9 

	

4.3 
	

11.5 
	

29.1 
	

93.7 

	

3.6 
	

11.5 
	

30.2 
	

92.4 

	

4.2 
	

9.0 
	

35.2 
	

91.2 

	

2.9 
	

10.2 
	

31,5 
	

93.2 

	

3.0 
	

9.9 
	

31.2 
	

88.4 

	

4.2 
	

10.4 
	

32.0 
	

90.3 

1,093 43 

5 36 

4 40 

16 63 

20 39 

321 47 

474 45 

38 38 

54 25 

70 36 

91 32 

rritorie.. - Y compria le 

CANADA ....................... 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve ....... 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-
Prince-douard ................. 

Nova Scotia - Nouve11e-cosse 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 

Québec ........................... 

Ontario .......................... 

Msnitoba ......................... 

Saskatchewan ..................... 

Alberta .......................... 

British Columbia(1) - Colombie-
Britannique(l) ................. 

(1) Includes Yukon and Northwest Te 

29.6 

29.1 

33.8 

31.5 

36.5 

31.7 

29.1 

25.0 

29.4 

28.7 

22.4 

et les 

5.5 
	

12.6 
	

31.7 
	

79.4 

9.9 
	

13.5 
	

37.3 
	

89.8 

6.3 
	

11.8 
	

28.8 
	

80.7 

6.0 
	

11.1 
	

22.6 
	

71.2 

7.0 
	

11.0 
	

27.0 
	

81.5 

5.6 
	

13.7 
	

31.0 
	

82.0 

5.2 
	

12.5 
	

32.1 
	

78.9 

6.8 
	

12.3 
	

32.2 
	

76.3 

5.3 
	

11.8 
	

29.8 
	

76.3 

5.1 
	

11.5 
	

34.1 
	

79.4 

5.7 
	

10.7 
	

34.7 
	

73.5 
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FABLE 	10. 	Dry Cleaning and Dyeing Plants, 	Principal Statistics for Selected Cities, 	1974 

TABLEAU 20. Etablissements de nettoyage a sec et de teinture, statistiques 
principales pour certaines villes, 1974 

Paid employees 
Receipts - Recettes - 

Salaries rémunCrCs 
Number Salaries 

1 	plants and 

ts 	VtIlc 
- 

Nombre All Part- Full- 
wages 

- 

d'tablis- Cleaning(1) Laundry(2)  other(3) time time Traitements 
cements - - - Total - - er salairea 

Nettoyage(1) Blanchis- Toutes Temps Plein 
sage(2) autres(3) partiel temps 

- 

$'OOO number - nombre $'OOO 

El. John's (Nfld.)(4) - 
Saint-Jean (T.-N.)(4) 

ILdifax(4) .............. 
S ydney .................. 
St. John (N.B.)(4) - 

Saint-Jean (N.-B.)(4) 
'lntrBal (4) ............. 

Qu6bco(4) 	............... 
Sherbrooke .............. 
Trois-Rivières .......... 
Thunder Bay ............. 

ilamilton(4) ............. 
Kingston ................ 
Kitchener(4) ............ 
Loadon(4) ............... 
Oshawa .................. 

Ottawa(4) 	............... 
'eterborough ............ 
St. Catharines .......... 
Sarnia.................. 
Sault Ste. Mario ........ 

Sodbury(4) .............. 
'ronto(4) .............. 
indsor(4) .............. 

Snnlpeg(4) ............. 
........... 

13 925 x x 1,228 17 80 456 
18 1,817 x x 2,107 44 156 818 
6 183 17 - 200 3 16 99 

7 603 127 - 730 16 74 353 
329 19,878 2,689 456 23,023 121 1,550 9,400 

44 4,424 294 48 4,766 15 370 2,507 
13 541 x x 569 6 36 213 
6 474 16 - 490 8 50 244 
9 885 x x 1,170 32 125 708 

35 3,758 369 200 4,327 72 334 1,947 
8 881 x x 957 18 58 398 

27 1,897 250 238 2,385 54 143 1,043 
26 1,857 254 64 2,175 34 157 912 
15 767 42 - 809 6 67 317 

65 5,107 1,189 511 6,807 74 561 3,089 
8 566 14 76 656 31 36 263 

13 859 x x 1,110 13 91 433 
6 x x x 547 11 48 275 
9 666 x x 686 7 73 335 

14 1,267 438 13 1,718 27 162 803 
388 29,285 5,269 1,315 35,869 619 2,414 14,286 
17 1,710 218 12 1,940 31 177 944 
58 3,413 463 365 4,241 67 369 1,706 
12 1,198 154 174 1,526 23 108 691 

14 	948 	175 	153 	1,276 	14 	121 	659 
1gLry(4) ...............66 	4,171 	631 	133 	4,935 	118 	391 	275 
!monton(4) 	 69 	5,031 	470 	284 	5,785 	101 	381 	2,452 
rncouver(4) 	191 	9,782 	1,315 	454 	11,551 	200 	643 	4,611 

:ictoria(4) 	 23 	1,806 	69 	86 	1,961 	73 	106 	888 

I) Includes fur, wholesale, commercia' and industrial. - Comprend le nettoyage des fourrures, en gros, commercial et indus-
triel. 

) Includes unfinished and finished, wholesale, commercial and industrial. - Comprend le blanchissage partiel et fini, en gros, 
commercial et Induatriel. 

0 Includes coat and towel rentals, dyeing, storage, diaper rentals, coin operated, etc. - Comprend is location de manteaux et 
cE 	cr'.' (tic. Ii tilnhlIre, 	c'ntrt'pccsiiy. 1(1 lc'c'.t Sit (I t-cOUilic'.. fl'. TiRe in,'. 	iiitOhiiTit Iqits. ('to 
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